
Wooster (3-6 , 2-5) -vs- Hiram (0-7 , 0-5)
11/02/2024 at Hiram, Ohio (Charles A. Henry Field at Malmisur Stadium)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 12:00 PM   End of Game: 02:35 PM   Duration: 02:35
Referee: Ziemkiewicz,Troy   Line Judge: Boehmer,Patrick   Side Judge: Black,Allen   Umpire: Tronkya,Shawn
Back Judge: Buchanan,David   Score Keeper:    Linesman: Jackson,Caryn   Field Judge: Davis,Jarrode
Temperature: 49   Weather: Sunny

Date: 11/02/2024
Site: Hiram, Ohio (Charles A. Henry Field at Malmisur Stadium)
Attendance: 287

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
WOO 7 9 0 14 30
HIR 6 0 7 7 20

Qtr Time Scoring Play WOO HIR
1st 11:31 WOO - Mims Jr.,Jarvis 7 yd run (Balassy,Sebestyen kick), 9 plays, 67 yards, TOP 03:22 7 0
1st 09:02 HIR - Quaison-Sackey,Egya 38 yd run ( ), 5 plays, 72 yards, TOP 02:23 7 6
2nd 03:09 WOO -  0 yd safety 9 6
2nd 01:39 WOO - Boyle,Michael 3 yd run (Balassy,Sebestyen kick), 6 plays, 32 yards, TOP 01:24 16 6

3rd 07:31
HIR - Johnson,RJ 23 yd pass from Jennings,Jaden (Myers,Michael kick) 12 plays, 70 yards, TOP
07:23 16 13

4th 14:52
WOO - Gadler,Brazos 38 yd pass from Boyle,Michael (Balassy,Sebestyen kick) 4 plays, 84 yards,
TOP 01:35 23 13

4th 07:39
HIR - Hargas,Dylan 86 yd pass from Jennings,Jaden (Myers,Michael kick) 3 plays, 93 yards, TOP
01:28 23 20

4th 01:55 WOO - Mims Jr.,Jarvis 2 yd run (Balassy,Sebestyen kick), 9 plays, 74 yards, TOP 05:37 30 20



Team Statistics WOO HIR
FIRST DOWNS 20 15
    Rushing 15 9
    Passing 5 5
    Penalty 0 1
NET YARDS RUSHING 259 181
    Attempts 54 35
    Avg. Per Rush 4.8 5.2
    Rushing TDs 3 1
    Yards Gained 268 195
    Yds. Lost 9 14
NET YARDS Passing 167 168
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 11-15-1 13-24-0
    Avg. / Att. 11.1 7.0
    Avg. / Comp. 15.2 12.9
    TDs 1 2
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 426 349
    Plays 69 59
    Avg. / Play 6.2 5.9
    Fumbles - Lost 1-1 1-1
    Penalties - Yards 3-40 5-30
PUNTS-YARDS 3-94 4-109
    Avg. / Punt 31.3 27.2
    Net / Punt 27.3 26.5
    Inside 20 1 1
    50+ Yards 0 0
    Touchbacks 0 0
    Fair Catch 1 1
KICKOFFS-YARDS 5-305 4-226
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 61.0 56.5
    Net Yards / Kickoff 38.8 40.0
    Touchbacks 2 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 1-3-0 1-12-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 3.0 12.0
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 3-66-0 3-71-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 22.0 23.7
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 1-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 31:48 28:12
        1st Quarter 9:12 5:48
        2nd Quarter 8:07 6:53
        3rd Quarter 3:02 11:58
        4th Quarter 11:27 3:33
    3rd Down Conversions 6 of 13 8 of 14
    4th Down Conversions 2 of 3 1 of 2
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 3-5 0-0
        Touchdowns 3-5 0-0
        Field Goals 0-5 0-0
    Sacks: Total - Yards 2-8 1-2
    PAT: Total - Made 4-4 2-3
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-0 0-0



Individual Offense
 
 

Wooster Hiram

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Boyle,Michael 11 15 167 1 1 43 1
Totals 11 15 167 1 1 43 1

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Jennings,Jaden 13 24 168 2 0 86 2
Totals 13 24 168 2 0 86 2

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Mims Jr.,Jarvis 33 202 0 202 2 20 6.1
Boyle,Michael 6 31 2 29 1 18 4.8
Austin,Jace 11 31 3 28 0 8 2.5
Perkins,Shakir 3 4 3 1 0 3 0.3
TEAM 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1.0
Totals 54 268 9 259 3 20 4.8

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Johnson,RJ 11 78 1 77 0 26 7.0
Quaison-Sackey,Egya 5 43 0 43 1 38 8.6
Brown,Domonique 9 33 0 33 0 10 3.7
Brumbaugh,Anthony 1 14 0 14 0 14 14.0
Gosha,Abdullah 1 8 0 8 0 8 8.0
Jennings,Jaden 8 19 13 6 0 9 0.8
Totals 35 195 14 181 1 38 5.2

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Hammer,Andrew 4 108 0 43
Gadler,Brazos 5 51 1 38
Lewis,Jordan 2 8 0 5
Parker,David 0 0 0 0
Balassy,Sebestyen 0 0 0 0
Totals 11 167 1 43

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Hargas,Dylan 3 101 1 86
Johnson,RJ 1 23 1 23
Gosha,Abdullah 2 18 0 11
Stapleton,Jordan 4 17 0 15
McClain Jr.,Casey 2 9 0 15
Harrison,CC 0 0 0 0
Addison,Carter 0 0 0 0
Brumbaugh,Anthony 1 0 0 0
Green,Jairus 0 0 0 0
Totals 13 168 2 86

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Balassy,Sebestyen 3 94 31.3 34 1 0 0
Totals 3 94 31.3 34 1 0 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
VanOss,Dakota 3 109 36.3 43 1 0 0
TEAM 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 4 109 18.2 43 1 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Parker,David 1 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gadler,Brazos 0 0 0 2 44 28 0 0 0
Cunningham,Dame 0 0 0 1 22 22 0 0 0
Total 1 3 3 3 66 28 0 0 0

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Scott,Kade 1 12 12 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jimenez,Ricardo 0 0 0 3 71 25 0 0 0
Nation,Malakai 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 1 12 12 3 71 25 1 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Balassy,Sebestyen 5 305 2 0 61.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Myers,Michael 4 226 0 1 56.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Wooster Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Hudson,Braydon 3 4 7 2.0/8 2.0/8 — —/— - — — 1
Torres,Brandon — 5 5 0.5/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Ehenger,Paul 2 3 5 1.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Lindsay,Louie 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Harris,Wyatt 2 2 4 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Jackson,Donovon — 4 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Journell,Tate 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dugas,Jacob 1 2 3 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - 1 — 2
Wilkie,Wyatt 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Franklin,DT 2 1 3 1.0/6 —/— — —/— - — — —
LaFay,Isaac — 3 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Miller,Tyler 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Dunn,Winston 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Taylor,Jayden 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Scoggin,Charlie — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kring,Christian 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Meyer,Greysen — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Harris II,Will 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cunningham,Dame 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hicks Jr.,William — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Zelaya,Manny 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Crago,Cam 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Parker,David — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — 1 —
Perkins,Shakir — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Gadler,Brazos — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mims Jr.,Jarvis — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Boyle,Michael — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Balassy,Sebestyen — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Boben,Magnus — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
TEAM — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 26 36 62.0 7.0/18 2.0/8 — 1/— - 1 1 5

Hiram Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Cruser,Gavin 4 10 14 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Tarary,Kole 3 9 12 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Revis,Tonvanta 5 5 10 1.0/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Mercilliott,Devyn 2 8 10 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - — — —
Steadman,Navion 2 6 8 0.5/1 0.5/1 — —/— - — — 1
Jimenez,Ricardo 1 4 5 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Cargill,Kamron — 4 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Haugh,Riley 1 2 3 0.5/1 0.5/1 — —/— - — — —
Nation,Malakai 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
Pedro,Alfred 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Concklin,Damian 1 2 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Scott,Kade 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
St. Clair,Neiko 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Estrada,Juan — 2 2 —/— —/— — 1/— - — — —
Gosha,Abdullah 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Shannon,Zachary 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Harrison,CC — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Criggall,Brice 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Smith,Ayden 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Bumba,Adnex — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Safwat,Yassin — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jennings,Jaden — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Hargas,Dylan — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Quaison-Sackey,Egya — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Taylor,Janado — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1



Johnson,RJ — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Myers,Michael — — — —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 29 60 89.0 3.0/6 1.0/2 — 1/— 1-0 — — 2



Drive Chart
 
 
Wooster

Hiram

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st WOO33 14:53 KO HIR0 11:31 TD 9-67 03:22
1st WOO35 09:02 KO HIR44 04:18 PUNT 10-21 04:44
1st WOO26 00:59 FUMB HIR36 12:22 DOWNS 9-38 03:37
2nd WOO34 10:29 PUNT HIR11 07:44 FUMB 6-55 02:45
2nd HIR12 05:37 PUNT HIR10 04:23 INT 3-2 01:14
2nd HIR32 03:03 KO HIR0 01:39 TD 6-32 01:24
3rd HIR48 07:30 KO WOO50 05:56 PUNT 3-(-2) 01:34
3rd WOO16 01:27 PUNT HIR0 14:52 TD 4-84 01:35
4th WOO32 13:32 PUNT HIR38 09:07 PUNT 8-30 04:25
4th WOO26 07:32 KO HIR0 01:55 TD 9-74 05:37
4th HIR29 01:10 DOWNS HIR29 00:00 HALF 2-0 01:10

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st HIR28 11:25 KO WOO0 09:02 TD 5-72 02:23
1st HIR37 04:18 PUNT WOO26 00:59 FUMB 6-37 03:19
2nd HIR36 12:22 DOWNS HIR34 10:29 PUNT 3-(-2) 01:53
2nd HIR11 07:44 FUMB HIR15 05:37 PUNT 3-4 02:07
2nd HIR2 04:23 INT HIR0 03:09 SAFETY 3-(-2) 01:14
2nd HIR25 01:39 KO WOO38 00:00 HALF 11-37 01:39
3rd HIR30 14:54 KO WOO0 07:31 TD 12-70 07:23
3rd HIR21 05:56 PUNT HIR41 01:27 PUNT 6-20 04:29
4th HIR25 14:52 KO HIR34 13:32 PUNT 3-9 01:20
4th HIR7 09:07 PUNT WOO0 07:39 TD 3-93 01:28
4th HIR33 01:44 KO HIR29 01:10 DOWNS 4-(-4) 00:34



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
Hiram wins toss and defers; WOO will receive; HIR will defend North end-zone. Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. Myers,Michael kickoff 54
yards to the WOO11 Cunningham,Dame return 22 yards to the WOO33 (Shannon,Zachary). 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Wooster at 14:53
1st and 10 at WOO33 Wooster drive start at 14:53.
1st and 10 at WOO33 No Huddle-Shotgun Boyle,Michael sacked for loss of 2 yards to the WOO31 (Haugh,Riley, Steadman,Navion).
2nd and 12 at WOO31 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush right for 9 yards gain to the WOO40 (St. Clair,Neiko).
3rd and 3 at WOO40 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush middle for 3 yards gain to the WOO43 (Concklin,Damian), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at WOO43 No Huddle-Shotgun Boyle,Michael pass incomplete short right to Lewis,Jordan thrown to WOO50.
2nd and 10 at WOO43 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush right for 9 yards gain to the HIR48 (Estrada,Juan; Jimenez,Ricardo).
3rd and 1 at HIR48 No Huddle-Shotgun Boyle,Michael rush right for 18 yards gain to the HIR30, out of bounds at HIR30, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HIR30 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush middle for 16 yards gain to the HIR14 (Steadman,Navion;

Jimenez,Ricardo), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HIR14 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush left for 7 yards gain to the HIR07 (Tarary,Kole).
2nd and 3 at HIR7 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush right for 7 yards gain to the HIR00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 11:31, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at HIR3 Balassy,Sebestyen kick attempt good (H: Journell,Tate, LS: Hudson,Braydon).
1st and 10 at WOO35 Balassy,Sebestyen kickoff 59 yards to the HIR06 Jimenez,Ricardo return 22 yards to the HIR28 (Zelaya,Manny).

Wooster 7-0 Hiram

Hiram at 11:25
1st and 10 at HIR28 Hiram drive start at 11:25.
1st and 10 at HIR28 No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,RJ rush middle for 11 yards gain to the HIR39 (Wilkie,Wyatt; Lindsay,Louie), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at HIR39 No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,RJ rush middle for 14 yards gain to the WOO47 (Dugas,Jacob; Lindsay,Louie), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at WOO47 No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,RJ rush right for 6 yards gain to the WOO41 (Torres,Brandon; Jackson,Donovon).
2nd and 4 at WOO41 No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,RJ rush left for 3 yards gain to the WOO38 (Jackson,Donovon; Torres,Brandon).
3rd and 1 at WOO38 No Huddle-Shotgun Quaison-Sackey,Egya rush left for 38 yards gain to the WOO00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:02,

1ST DOWN.
1st and 3 at WOO3 Myers,Michael kick attempt failed (H: Miller,Miles, LS: Wright,Gabriel).
1st and 10 at HIR35 Myers,Michael kickoff 62 yards to the WOO03, out of bounds at WOO03.
1st and 10 at HIR35 WOO ball on WOO35.

Wooster 7-6 Hiram

Wooster at 09:02
1st and 10 at WOO35 Wooster drive start at 09:02.
1st and 10 at WOO35 No Huddle-Shotgun Austin,Jace rush middle for 6 yards gain to the WOO41 (Scott,Kade).
2nd and 4 at WOO41 No Huddle-Shotgun Austin,Jace rush right for 6 yards gain to the WOO47 (Cruser,Gavin; Mercilliott,Devyn), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at WOO47 No Huddle-Shotgun Boyle,Michael pass complete short left to Hammer,Andrew caught at WOO46, for 2 yards to

the WOO49 (Cruser,Gavin; Bumba,Adnex).
2nd and 8 at WOO49 No Huddle-Shotgun Austin,Jace rush left for 8 yards gain to the HIR43 (Nation,Malakai; Mercilliott,Devyn), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at HIR43 No Huddle-Shotgun Austin,Jace rush middle for 2 yards gain to the HIR41 (Tarary,Kole; Cargill,Kamron).
2nd and 8 at HIR41 No Huddle-Shotgun Boyle,Michael pass complete short left to Gadler,Brazos caught at HIR36, for 6 yards to the

HIR35 (Steadman,Navion).
3rd and 2 at HIR35 No Huddle-Shotgun Austin,Jace rush middle for 2 yards gain to the HIR33 (Tarary,Kole; Mercilliott,Devyn), 1ST

DOWN, PENALTY WOO Personal Foul (Pugh,Logan) 15 yards from HIR33 to HIR48.
1st and 10 at HIR48 No Huddle-Shotgun Boyle,Michael pass complete short left to Gadler,Brazos caught at HIR49, for 0 yards to the

HIR48 (Mercilliott,Devyn; Revis,Tonvanta).
2nd and 10 at HIR48 No Huddle-Shotgun Austin,Jace rush right for 4 yards gain to the HIR44 (Mercilliott,Devyn; Jimenez,Ricardo).
3rd and 6 at HIR44 No Huddle-Shotgun Boyle,Michael pass incomplete short right to Balassy,Sebestyen thrown to HIR37.
4th and 6 at HIR44 Balassy,Sebestyen punt 34 yards to the HIR10 Scott,Kade return 12 yards to the HIR22 (Kring,Christian), out of

bounds PENALTY WOO Face Mask (Kring,Christian) 15 yards from HIR22 to HIR37, 1ST DOWN.
4th and 6 at HIR44 HIR ball on HIR37.

Hiram at 04:18
1st and 10 at HIR37 Hiram drive start at 04:18.
1st and 10 at HIR37 No Huddle-Shotgun Brown,Domonique rush middle for 3 yards gain to the HIR40 (Kring,Christian).
2nd and 7 at HIR40 No Huddle-Shotgun Brown,Domonique rush left for 10 yards gain to the HIR50 (Lindsay,Louie), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HIR50 No Huddle-Shotgun Brown,Domonique rush middle for 0 yards to the HIR50 (Hudson,Braydon; Meyer,Greysen).
2nd and 10 at HIR50 No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,RJ rush right for 26 yards gain to the WOO24 (Wilkie,Wyatt), out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at WOO24 No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,RJ rush middle for 1 yard gain to the WOO23 (LaFay,Isaac; Torres,Brandon).
2nd and 9 at WOO23 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden rush middle for 3 yards loss to the WOO26 fumbled by Jennings,Jaden at

WOO26 recovered by WOO Torres,Brandon at WOO26, End Of Play.



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Wooster at 00:59
1st and 10 at WOO26 Wooster drive start at 00:59.
1st and 10 at WOO26 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush middle for 16 yards gain to the WOO42 (Criggall,Brice), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at WOO42 No Huddle-Shotgun Boyle,Michael pass complete short left to Gadler,Brazos caught at WOO40, for 1 yard loss to

the WOO41 (Revis,Tonvanta), out of bounds.
2nd and 11 at WOO41 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush middle for 9 yards gain to the WOO50 (Steadman,Navion; St.

Clair,Neiko).
Wooster 7-6 Hiram

Start of Quarter #2
3rd and 2 at WOO50 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
3rd and 2 at WOO50 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush middle for 6 yards gain to the HIR44 (Scott,Kade), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HIR44 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush middle for 3 yards gain to the HIR41 (Cruser,Gavin).
2nd and 7 at HIR41 No Huddle-Shotgun Boyle,Michael rush left for 6 yards gain (5) to the HIR35, out of bounds at HIR35 PENALTY

WOO Holding (Lewis,Jordan) 10 yards from HIR36 to HIR46.
2nd and 12 at HIR46 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush right for 7 yards gain to the HIR39 (Smith,Ayden).
3rd and 5 at HIR39 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush middle for 3 yards gain to the HIR36 (Tarary,Kole; Cruser,Gavin).
4th and 2 at HIR36 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush middle for 0 yards to the HIR36 (Revis,Tonvanta; Estrada,Juan),

TURNOVER ON DOWNS.

Hiram at 12:22
1st and 10 at HIR36 Hiram drive start at 12:22.
1st and 10 at HIR36 No Huddle-Shotgun Quaison-Sackey,Egya rush middle for 1 yard gain to the HIR37 (Journell,Tate; LaFay,Isaac).
2nd and 9 at HIR37 No Huddle-Shotgun Quaison-Sackey,Egya rush middle for 2 yards gain to the HIR39 (Miller,Tyler; LaFay,Isaac).
3rd and 7 at HIR39 PENALTY HIR False Start (Seitz,Joseph) 5 yards from HIR39 to HIR34. NO PLAY.
3rd and 12 at HIR34 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden pass incomplete short right to Addison,Carter thrown to HIR39 broken up by

Dugas,Jacob.
4th and 12 at HIR34 VanOss,Dakota punt 32 yards to the WOO34 fair catch by Cunningham,Dame at WOO34.

Wooster at 10:29
1st and 10 at WOO34 Wooster drive start at 10:29.
1st and 10 at WOO34 No Huddle-Shotgun Boyle,Michael pass complete short left to Lewis,Jordan caught at WOO39, for 5 yards to the

WOO39 (Revis,Tonvanta).
2nd and 5 at WOO39 No Huddle-Shotgun Perkins,Shakir rush middle for 1 yard gain to the WOO40 (Cargill,Kamron; Concklin,Damian).
3rd and 4 at WOO40 No Huddle-Shotgun Boyle,Michael pass complete short left to Gadler,Brazos caught at WOO45, for 8 yards to the

WOO48 (Mercilliott,Devyn; Revis,Tonvanta), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at WOO48 No Huddle-Shotgun Boyle,Michael pass complete deep right to Hammer,Andrew caught at HIR11, for 41 yards to

the HIR11 (Mercilliott,Devyn), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HIR11 No Huddle-Shotgun Perkins,Shakir rush middle for 3 yards gain to the HIR08 (Cruser,Gavin).
2nd and 7 at HIR8 No Huddle-Shotgun Perkins,Shakir rush middle for 3 yards loss to the HIR11 fumbled by Perkins,Shakir at HIR11

recovered by HIR Estrada,Juan at HIR11, End Of Play.

Hiram at 07:44
1st and 10 at HIR11 Hiram drive start at 07:44.
1st and 10 at HIR11 No Huddle-Shotgun Brown,Domonique rush middle for 3 yards gain to the HIR14 (Ehenger,Paul).
2nd and 7 at HIR14 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden pass complete short right to Stapleton,Jordan caught at HIR13, for 1 yard to

the HIR15 (Dunn,Winston).
3rd and 6 at HIR15 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden pass complete short left to Brumbaugh,Anthony caught at HIR15, for 0 yards

to the HIR15 (Dunn,Winston).
4th and 6 at HIR15 VanOss,Dakota punt 0 yards to the HIR15 blocked by Parker,David recovered by HIR Wright,Gabriel at HIR12,

End Of Play.

Wooster at 05:37
1st and 10 at HIR12 Wooster drive start at 05:37.
1st and 10 at HIR12 No Huddle-Shotgun Austin,Jace rush middle for 2 yards gain to the HIR10 (Tarary,Kole).
2nd and 8 at HIR10 No Huddle-Shotgun Austin,Jace rush middle for 0 yards to the HIR10 (Haugh,Riley).
3rd and 8 at HIR10 No Huddle-Shotgun Boyle,Michael pass intercepted by Nation,Malakai at HIR02, End Of Play.

Hiram at 04:23
1st and 10 at HIR2 Hiram drive start at 04:23.
1st and 10 at HIR2 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden rush left for 11 yards gain (8) to the HIR13, out of bounds at HIR13 PENALTY

HIR Holding (Green,Jairus) 5 yards from HIR10 to HIR05.
1st and 7 at HIR5 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden rush middle for 1 yard loss to the HIR04 (Harris,Wyatt).
2nd and 8 at HIR4 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden sacked for loss of 4 yards to the HIR00 (Hudson,Braydon). Wooster SAFETY,

clock 03:09 PENALTY HIR Intentional Grounding (Jennings,Jaden).
2nd and 8 at HIR4 HIR ball on HIR20.
1st and 10 at HIR20 Myers,Michael kickoff 55 yards to the WOO25 Gadler,Brazos return 28 yards to the HIR47 (Gosha,Abdullah;

Harrison,CC) PENALTY HIR Personal Foul (Gosha,Abdullah) 15 yards from HIR47 to HIR32.



1st and 10 at HIR20 WOO ball on HIR32.

 
 

 
 

 
Start of 2nd Half

HIR will receive; WOO will defend North end-zone. Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. Balassy,Sebestyen kickoff 60 yards to the HIR05
Jimenez,Ricardo return 25 yards to the HIR30 (Scoggin,Charlie; Parker,David). 
 
 
 

 
 

Wooster 9-6 Hiram

Wooster at 03:03
1st and 10 at HIR32 Wooster drive start at 03:03.
1st and 10 at HIR32 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush right for 3 yards gain to the HIR29 (Cruser,Gavin).
2nd and 7 at HIR29 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush middle for 20 yards gain to the HIR09 (Revis,Tonvanta), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 9 at HIR9 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush right for 1 yard gain to the HIR08 (Tarary,Kole; Cargill,Kamron).
2nd and 8 at HIR8 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush middle for 5 yards gain to the HIR03 (Pedro,Alfred).
3rd and 3 at HIR3 No Huddle-Shotgun Austin,Jace rush middle for 0 yards to the HIR03 (Pedro,Alfred; Cruser,Gavin).
4th and 3 at HIR3 Timeout Hiram, clock 01:43.
4th and 3 at HIR3 No Huddle-Shotgun Boyle,Michael rush right for 3 yards gain to the HIR00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:39.
1st and 10 at HIR3 Balassy,Sebestyen kick attempt good (H: Journell,Tate, LS: Hudson,Braydon).
1st and 10 at WOO35 Balassy,Sebestyen kickoff 65 yards to the HIR00, Touchback.

Wooster 16-6 Hiram

Hiram at 01:39
1st and 10 at HIR25 Hiram drive start at 01:39.
1st and 10 at HIR25 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden pass complete short left to Hargas,Dylan caught at HIR29, for 9 yards to the

HIR34 (Harris,Wyatt).
2nd and 1 at HIR34 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden pass incomplete short left to Gosha,Abdullah thrown to HIR44.
3rd and 1 at HIR34 No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,RJ rush middle for 2 yards gain to the HIR36 (Meyer,Greysen; Torres,Brandon), 1ST

DOWN.
1st and 10 at HIR36 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden pass incomplete deep left to Gosha,Abdullah thrown to WOO40 QB hurried by

Jackson,Donovon.
2nd and 10 at HIR36 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden pass incomplete deep right to Stapleton,Jordan thrown to WOO40.
3rd and 10 at HIR36 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden pass complete short right to Gosha,Abdullah caught at HIR46, for 11 yards to

the HIR47 (Journell,Tate), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HIR47 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden rush right for 9 yards gain to the WOO44, out of bounds at WOO44.
2nd and 1 at WOO44 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden pass incomplete short middle to Gosha,Abdullah thrown to WOO35 QB

hurried by Boben,Magnus.
3rd and 1 at WOO44 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden pass complete short left to Hargas,Dylan caught at WOO43, for 6 yards to

the WOO38 (Journell,Tate), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at WOO38 Timeout Hiram, clock 00:11.
1st and 10 at WOO38 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden pass incomplete short middle to Hargas,Dylan thrown to WOO34 QB hurried

by Dugas,Jacob.
2nd and 10 at WOO38 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden pass incomplete deep middle to Hargas,Dylan thrown to WOO06.
3rd and 10 at WOO38 End of game, clock 00:00.

Wooster 16-6 Hiram

Hiram at 14:54
1st and 10 at HIR30 Hiram drive start at 14:54.
1st and 10 at HIR30 No Huddle-Shotgun Quaison-Sackey,Egya rush middle for 0 yards to the HIR30 (Ehenger,Paul; Harris,Wyatt).
2nd and 10 at HIR30 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden pass complete short right to Stapleton,Jordan caught at HIR29, for 1 yard

loss to the HIR29 (Ehenger,Paul; Torres,Brandon).
3rd and 11 at HIR29 No Huddle-Shotgun Gosha,Abdullah rush right for 8 yards gain to the HIR37, out of bounds at HIR37.
4th and 3 at HIR37 No Huddle Brumbaugh,Anthony rush middle for 14 yards gain to the WOO49 (Harris II,Will), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at WOO49 No Huddle-Shotgun Brown,Domonique rush middle for 7 yards gain to the WOO42 (Cunningham,Dame).
2nd and 3 at WOO42 No Huddle-Shotgun Brown,Domonique rush middle for 1 yard gain to the WOO41 (Taylor,Jayden;

Hudson,Braydon).
3rd and 2 at WOO41 No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,RJ rush left for 3 yards gain to the WOO38 (Lindsay,Louie), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at WOO38 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden pass complete short right to Stapleton,Jordan caught at WOO36, for 2 yards

to the WOO36 (Wilkie,Wyatt).
2nd and 8 at WOO36 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden pass complete short right to Stapleton,Jordan caught at WOO35, for 15 yards

to the WOO21 (Harris,Wyatt; Franklin,DT), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at WOO21 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden rush right for 1 yard loss to the WOO22 (Dugas,Jacob).
2nd and 11 at WOO22 No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,RJ rush left for 1 yard loss to the WOO23 (Ehenger,Paul).
3rd and 12 at WOO23 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden pass complete short middle to Johnson,RJ caught at WOO18, for 23 yards to

the WOO00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:31, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at WOO3 Myers,Michael kick attempt good (H: Miller,Miles, LS: Wright,Gabriel).
1st and 10 at HIR35 Myers,Michael onside kickoff 13 yards to the HIR48, End Of Play.

Wooster 16-13 Hiram

Wooster at 07:30
1st and 10 at HIR48 Wooster drive start at 07:30.
1st and 10 at HIR48 No Huddle-Shotgun Austin,Jace rush right for 3 yards loss to the WOO49 (Cruser,Gavin; Mercilliott,Devyn).



2nd and 13 at WOO49 No Huddle-Shotgun Austin,Jace rush middle for 1 yard gain to the WOO50 (Tarary,Kole).
3rd and 12 at WOO50 No Huddle-Shotgun Boyle,Michael pass incomplete short left to Hammer,Andrew thrown to HIR39 QB hurried by

Taylor,Janado and Steadman,Navion.
4th and 12 at WOO50 Balassy,Sebestyen punt 29 yards to the HIR21 fair catch by Scott,Kade at HIR21.
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Hiram at 05:56
1st and 10 at HIR21 Hiram drive start at 05:56.
1st and 10 at HIR21 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden pass complete short middle to McClain Jr.,Casey caught at HIR15, for 6 yards

loss to the HIR15 (Franklin,DT).
2nd and 16 at HIR15 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden pass complete short left to McClain Jr.,Casey caught at HIR30, for 15 yards

to the HIR30, End Of Play.
3rd and 1 at HIR30 No Huddle-Shotgun Brown,Domonique rush right for 3 yards gain to the HIR33 (Crago,Cam), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HIR33 No Huddle-Shotgun Brown,Domonique rush middle for 4 yards gain to the HIR37 (Hudson,Braydon;

Ehenger,Paul).
2nd and 6 at HIR37 No Huddle-Shotgun Brown,Domonique rush left for 2 yards gain to the HIR39 (Franklin,DT).
3rd and 4 at HIR39 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden rush for 2 yards gain to the HIR41 (Hudson,Braydon; Jackson,Donovon).
4th and 2 at HIR41 VanOss,Dakota punt 43 yards to the WOO16.

Wooster at 01:27
1st and 10 at WOO16 Wooster drive start at 01:27.
1st and 10 at WOO16 No Huddle-Shotgun Boyle,Michael pass complete short middle to Hammer,Andrew caught at WOO26, for 22

yards to the WOO38 (Steadman,Navion), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at WOO38 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush middle for 15 yards gain to the HIR47 (Nation,Malakai), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HIR47 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush middle for 9 yards gain to the HIR38 (Cruser,Gavin; Steadman,Navion).

Wooster 16-13 Hiram

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and 1 at HIR38 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 1 at HIR38 No Huddle-Shotgun Boyle,Michael pass complete deep right to Gadler,Brazos caught at HIR12, for 38 yards to

the HIR00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:52, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HIR3 Balassy,Sebestyen kick attempt good (H: Journell,Tate, LS: Hudson,Braydon).
1st and 10 at WOO35 Balassy,Sebestyen kickoff 65 yards to the HIR00, Touchback.

Wooster 23-13 Hiram

Hiram at 14:52
1st and 10 at HIR25 Hiram drive start at 14:52.
1st and 10 at HIR25 No Huddle-Shotgun Quaison-Sackey,Egya rush middle for 2 yards gain to the HIR27 (Dugas,Jacob;

Jackson,Donovon).
2nd and 8 at HIR27 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden pass incomplete deep left to Harrison,CC thrown to WOO35.
3rd and 8 at HIR27 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden pass complete short left to Gosha,Abdullah caught at HIR34, for 7 yards to

the HIR34 (Miller,Tyler).
4th and 1 at HIR34 VanOss,Dakota punt 34 yards to the WOO32, out of bounds at WOO32.

Wooster at 13:32
1st and 10 at WOO32 Wooster drive start at 13:32.
1st and 10 at WOO32 No Huddle-Shotgun Boyle,Michael pass complete short left to Lewis,Jordan caught at WOO32, for 3 yards to the

WOO35 (Revis,Tonvanta).
2nd and 7 at WOO35 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush right for 5 yards gain to the WOO40 (Cruser,Gavin; Tarary,Kole).
3rd and 2 at WOO40 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush middle for 3 yards gain to the WOO43 (Safwat,Yassin; Cruser,Gavin),

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at WOO43 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush middle for 9 yards gain to the HIR48 (Cruser,Gavin).
2nd and 1 at HIR48 No Huddle-Shotgun Boyle,Michael rush right for 2 yards gain to the HIR46, out of bounds at HIR46, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at HIR46 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush right for 2 yards gain to the HIR44 (Steadman,Navion; Tarary,Kole).
2nd and 8 at HIR44 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush middle for 3 yards gain to the HIR41 (Jimenez,Ricardo).
3rd and 5 at HIR41 No Huddle-Shotgun Boyle,Michael rush right for 3 yards gain to the HIR38 (Tarary,Kole; Jimenez,Ricardo).
4th and 2 at HIR38 Balassy,Sebestyen punt 31 yards to the HIR07, out of bounds at HIR07.

Hiram at 09:07
1st and 10 at HIR7 Hiram drive start at 09:07.
1st and 10 at HIR7 No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,RJ rush middle for 5 yards gain to the HIR12 (Hudson,Braydon).
2nd and 5 at HIR12 PENALTY HIR False Start (Ramirez-Torres,Alex) 5 yards from HIR12 to HIR07. NO PLAY.
2nd and 10 at HIR7 No Huddle-Shotgun Johnson,RJ rush middle for 7 yards gain to the HIR14 (Taylor,Jayden).
3rd and 3 at HIR14 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden pass complete short middle to Hargas,Dylan caught at HIR20, for 86 yards to

the WOO00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 07:39, 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at WOO3 Myers,Michael kick attempt good (H: Miller,Miles, LS: Wright,Gabriel).
1st and 10 at HIR35 Myers,Michael kickoff 55 yards to the WOO10 Gadler,Brazos return 16 yards to the WOO26 (Gosha,Abdullah).

Wooster 23-20 Hiram



 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Wooster at 07:32
1st and 10 at WOO26 Wooster drive start at 07:32.
1st and 10 at WOO26 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush right for 4 yards gain to the WOO30 (Tarary,Kole; Cruser,Gavin).
2nd and 6 at WOO30 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush left for 7 yards gain to the WOO37 (Revis,Tonvanta; Mercilliott,Devyn),

1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at WOO37 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush middle for 1 yard gain to the WOO38 (Revis,Tonvanta; Cargill,Kamron).
2nd and 9 at WOO38 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush middle for 11 yards gain to the WOO49 (Mercilliott,Devyn), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 10 at WOO49 No Huddle-Shotgun Boyle,Michael pass complete short middle to Hammer,Andrew caught at HIR36, for 43 yards

to the HIR08 (Revis,Tonvanta), 1ST DOWN.
1st and 8 at HIR8 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush middle for 4 yards gain to the HIR04 (Nation,Malakai).
2nd and 4 at HIR4 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush middle for 2 yards gain to the HIR02 (Pedro,Alfred; Tarary,Kole).
3rd and 2 at HIR2 Timeout Hiram, clock 02:34.
3rd and 2 at HIR2 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush middle for 0 yards to the HIR02 (Cruser,Gavin; Steadman,Navion).
4th and 2 at HIR2 Timeout Other, clock 02:00.
4th and 2 at HIR2 No Huddle Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush right for 2 yards gain to the HIR00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 01:55.
1st and 10 at HIR3 Balassy,Sebestyen kick attempt good (H: Journell,Tate, LS: Kamphues,Bryce).
1st and 10 at WOO35 Balassy,Sebestyen kickoff 56 yards to the HIR09 Jimenez,Ricardo return 24 yards to the HIR33 (Scoggin,Charlie;

Hicks Jr.,William).
Wooster 30-20 Hiram

Hiram at 01:44
1st and 10 at HIR33 Hiram drive start at 01:44.
1st and 10 at HIR33 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden pass incomplete short right to Stapleton,Jordan thrown to HIR44 QB hurried

by Dugas,Jacob.
2nd and 10 at HIR33 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden pass incomplete short left to Green,Jairus thrown to HIR44 QB hurried by

Hudson,Braydon.
3rd and 10 at HIR33 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden sacked for loss of 4 yards to the HIR29 (Hudson,Braydon).
4th and 14 at HIR29 No Huddle-Shotgun Jennings,Jaden pass incomplete short right to Hargas,Dylan thrown to HIR44, TURNOVER ON

DOWNS.

Wooster at 01:10
1st and 10 at HIR29 Wooster drive start at 01:10.
1st and 10 at HIR29 No Huddle-Shotgun Mims Jr.,Jarvis rush middle for 1 yard gain to the HIR28 (Haugh,Riley; Concklin,Damian).
2nd and 9 at HIR28 Kneel down by Boyle,Michael at HIR29 for loss of 1 yard.
3rd and 10 at HIR29 End of game, clock 00:00.

Wooster 30-20 Hiram


